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15.3.07 	tissue inwived in this case is that the 
applicants who are working as Non Combatised 

Pharniacist in different C.R.PF Hospitals claim 

that tliey should, be granted, correct pay scale on 

Financial upgradation under the ACP scbene at 

par with their counter parts in the Central Govt. 

Heaith Services and hospitals under the Central 

Government., who are getting higher pay scales. 

1eard Mr R. Mazu,mdar, learned counsel 

for the applicant and Mr G. J3aish.ya, learned Sr. 

C.G.S. for the respondents. When the matter, 

came up for consideration the counsel for the 

parties submit that notice may be issued to the 

respondents at this stage. 
1ue notice to the respondents returnable 

by four weeks. 
Post on 27.4.07 for admission. 

D/Wt ?,I 	tO)?2- 	
Mernber(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

---- i 
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24.2007 Present: 	The Hon'ble Mr.G.Shanthappa 
Member(J) 

kyar/ L 
The Honbie Mr.G.Ray, Member (A). 

Mi.R.Mazumdar, Ikned counsel for the 

Applicants, is present. Service is awaitd. Since 

Mr.G.Baishya, 'learned Sr.CG.SC . is 
representing all the Respondents notice  held 
sufficIent. Respondents are permitted to fil 

written statement within four weeks frOm' today. 

Applicants are fermitted to ille their rejoinder, if 
•' any, within 15 days' time from the' date of 

recelpt of written statemt. 	. '. 

Post before the next Division Bench. 

H Member (A) (/Meinber (J) 
Jbb/ 

. o•.•. 	 - 	 ..-''.- 	.... 	 ' 
L 

U 	 . 

	

30.5. 2007 	Mr. G. Baishyà. learned Sr. C.G.S.C. 

t (oO 	 prays for further time to file reply statement 

Three weeks' time isallwed. 

Post on 22.6.2007. 

Vice-Chairman 
Ibbi 

L9 	
22.6.2007 

ez 

As requested, further four' weeks' time 

is granted to Mr.G.Baishya,' learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C. for filing of reply statement. 

Post on 25.7.2007. 
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25 707 	Post the matter on 23807 

meantime the applicant are t'iibert to, 

file roinder if any. 

Vice-Chairman 
° 	 im 

23.8.2007 	Post the case on 26.9.2007 granting 

" 	

0r the Applicant for filing of 
ncie.   

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 

R c(c9t 	- 

18.9.2007 	Repty statement is reported to have 

filed. Three weeks time is granted to the 

S. 	 Applicant to file rejoinder, if any. 
)lD'f 	 Post on 11.10.2007. 

JbtiO.ôT 

Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 

-.- 

/ 

ryJ 

'2 
TH7r 

11.10.07 No rejoinder has been filed in this case, as 

yet i—this--€ase Mr R. Mazumdar, learned 

counsel for the applicant,seeks more time to file 

'der. 

Call this matter on 19.11.07 awaiting 

rejoinder. 

In this case Mr G. Baishya, learned senior 

Central Govt. . standing counsel has entered 

appearance. The name of Mr M.U.Ahmed 

wrongly shown in the cause list. 

() 	r 	( 	(1 
(•, 

t- q\\ 	 LITh 
-iushiram) 	(Manoranjan Mohanty) 

Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

pg. 	- 
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19.11.2007 	Mr.R.Mazumdar, learned counsel for 

the Applicant, undertakes to file rejoinder 

in course of the day. He may do so only 

after serving a copy thereof on 

Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel 

for the Union of India; who is also present in 

the Court. 

Call this matter ori 06.12.2007 for 
hearing. 

ZI ~_~i 
ber 

(M.R.Mohanty) 
Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

06.12.2007 
	

In this case written tatement and 

rejoinder have already been filed. The 
&a (LOy 	L2O 	 case is admitted and set for,  hearing. 

Call this matter on I 1 7.01.2008 for 

-fr IvIe32 

/bb/ 

hearing. 

Airam) 	 R.Mntyj 
Member (A) 	 ~ ice-Chairman 

At the request made on behalf of 

Mr,R.Mazumdar, learned couneI appearing for 

the Applicant, the case stands ladjourned to be 

taken up on31.01.2008. 

H. 

	

Z(Khushiram)) 	 (MR.Mohontv) • 	 Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 
/bb/ 

/1 
1 	/1 
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O.A. 69of 2007 

I! 

3 1.01.2008 	On the nraver of Mr .G. 

• 	Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel 

appearing for the Union of India(made in 

presence of Mr. N. Mazunidar, learned 

counsel appearing for the Applicant) this 
• 

	

	case stands adjourned and to be taken up 

on 08.02.2008. 

• 	Call this matter on 08.02.2008. 

A
M

—m) 	(M. N. Mohanty) 
1ember(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

.lm 

7t 	\rJ.1 

08.02.2008 • 	I On the prayer of learned counsel 

• •... appearing for both the parties, call this 

• 	matter 25.3.2008. 

a6iram—)(M. R. Mohanty) 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

Liii 

Ake- 4_ 
- LMg- 4  

25.03.08 	Call this matter on 12.05.2008 

before the Division Bench. 

(M. R. Mohanty) 
Vice- Chairman 

Pg 

3 k2 C242 
12-05-08 	On the prayer of learned counsel for 

the Applicant call this matter on 3.06.08. 

(Khushirani) 	(M. R. Mohanty) 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chainnan 

pg 
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03.06.08 	On the prnyer of R. Mazumdar, 
• 	

learned counsel for Ithe appia't. the 
caeisijàurned to 19.06.2008 for 

ushka 

H 
• •.(j I 	 • 

(M R Mohanty) 
•n:; Mcrnbe 	 Vice-Chan 

i 	19.06.2008 	H. 	Bezbaruh, 	Advocate 
iepresenting Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned 

02 	 counsel appearing for theApplicant seeks an 
___ 	•"i ' 	djourn1ncnt ofthéheai ing  of this case. Mr.- 

•'(J:Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Coinsel 
rvC)& 	c,LI) 	•', -•-peaxing for the lespondents is present. 

Call this matter on OS08.2008 for 

	

-• 	. 	héarüg. 

V
V 	 I 

vv 

(}(Iivam 	(.• 	(M.RMohanty) 
Member(A)' 	Vice-Chairman 

A-- •\ Ill -,: 

.0508.2008 	This matter (pertaining to ACP 

ILA- 

2 

kin 

claims) be called before th Division Bench 
on 16.09.208. 

Learned Counsel for the Parties take 
notice of the next date of hEaring. 

(M.k Mob an ty 
Vic1-Chairman 



I/ 
16.09.2008 	On the prayer of learned counsel 

• 	 appearing for both the parties, call this 
• \•, 	 matter on 17.11.2008 for hearin4

Xohanty) 

 

 
Im 	Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

l\W 

	

17.11.2008 	'Cali 	this 	matter 	on 
• 19.1 2008. 

(S.N.Shukla) 	(M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

pg 

/ call this matter on 2nd December,2008, 

(SIQ%u_ ~a) 

	

Meinber(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

02i22008 	Heard the learned Counsel for the 
partks and perused the maerials placed on 
record 

Mal 9
. 11 .2008 

4rr 

CO)7 4/A 

- 

nkm 

For the reasons rt...corded \ separtely. 
the 0 A. stands disposed of. 

(SEN. Shukia) 	• (MR.. Mohany 
Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 

I 
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CENTRAL ADM1NISTRA11VE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENC}I GUWAHTI 

O.A.No. 69 of 2007 

Date of order 2nd Dember, 2008 

Pharmacist S D Agrawal & others 	 .. 	Applicants 

By Advocate Mr R. Mazumdar 

Versus 
The UOI & others 	 .. 	 Respondents 
By Advocate Mr. B. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

rr' 	y LAVJ W!j 

The Hon'ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman 
The Hon'ble Shri S.N. Shukia, Member [Administrative] 

1 .Whether reporters of local newspapers may be 
allowed to see the Judgment? 	 Yes/No 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair 
copy of the Judgment? 	 Yes/No 

A] 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A.No. 69 of 2007 

Guwahati, this the 2nd day of December, 2008 

The Hon'ble.Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman 
The Hon'ble Shri S.N. Shukia, Member [Administrative] 

1. Pharmacist S D Agrawal 
Force no 881650496 
Presently posted at 11 Battalion, 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
lowly, Barpeta, Assam. 

2.Phannacist P IC sahu 
Force no 840720893 
Presently posted at 6 Battalion, Central 
Reserve Police force, 
Kumarghat, North Tripua. 
3 .Pharmacist 0 N Sumathy 
Force no 8435341854 
Presently serving in Composite Hospital, 
Central Reserve Police Force Group 
Center, Amengo Guwhati,Assam. 

Applicants 
By Advocate Mr. R. Mazumdar 

Versus 
1 .The Union of India, through the 

Secretaiy, Ministry of Home Affairs 
New Delhi-i. 

2.The Director General of Police 
Central Reserve Police Force, 
Lodhi Road, COO Complex, 
New Delhi-I 10003 

3.The Director [Medical] Directorate. 
General, CRPF, East Block, 
10, R.K.Puram-i 10066 

Respondents 

By Advocate: Mr. G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 



O.A.No. 69 of 2007 
ORAL ORDER DATED 02.12.2008 

Manoranian Mohanty Vice-Chairmair- 

Applicants are Pharmacrnsts engaged in Central Reserve 

Police Force [CRPF]. Pharmacists of CRPF were granted 'Assured 

Career Progression' EACPI benefits on completion of 12 years and 

24 years of services w.e.f. 09.08.1999. While doing so, the 

Respondent Organisation, it is alleged, acted discriminately. While 

granting such benefits in Central Goit. Health Services [CGHS], 

Pharmacists [of CGHS Orgnisation] were taken from the pay scale of 

Rs.4500-7000 to the pay scale of Rs.5500-9000 but in CRPF 

OrganisatIon, similarly placed Pharmacists were granted a lower pay 

scale i.e. Rs.5000-8,000 only. Some of the personnel [Pharmacists] 

of CRPF represented against such action of their authorities. While 

forwarding the said representations, the Addi. DIG, Bihar Sector 

Hqrs. Of CR.PF at Patnzk nT ndet [in his forwarding letter dated 

05.09.2002];- 

"As per current scenario, it is well evident that 
the Pharmacist posted in para military forces have 
more duties and responsibilities rather than 
Pharmacist of CGHS Department. Hence, the 
Pharmacists of CRPF may also be allowed the 
benefits of the ACP Scheme at par with the 
Pharmacist of CGHS Department." 

2. 	At the hearing, Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar, learned Counsel 

appearing for the Applicants, submitted that similarly placed 

Pharmacists [of CRPF, as that of the present Applicants] approached 

the Principal Bench of this Tribunal in O.A. No. 1080 

'I 



the said case was disposed of on 06.05.2008 with grant of liberty to 

those Pharmacists [Applicants of the said Case/O.A.No.1OSO/07] to 

represent to their authorities to give consideration to the matter in 

issue and that the appropriate authorities of Govt. of India are now 

engaged to give consideration to the matter of granting the pay scale 

of Rs.5,500-9000 on grant of ACP benefits we!. 09.08.1999. 

3. 	Having heard Mr. Rajesh Mazumdar, learned Counsel 

appearing for the Applicans and Mr. G. Baishya, learned Senior 

Standing Counsel for the Central Government, we also remit the 

matter back to the Respondents to re-consider the grievances of the 

present Applicants and to grant them relief; as due and admissible 

under the law, and, while doing so, they [Respondents] should give 

consideration 	to the fact that Pharmacists of the 

CRPF/Hospitals/Departments are doing the same job as that of the 

Pharmacists engaged in Hospitals/Departments of the COilS 

Organisation and that therefore, there appears to be no reason to 

discriminate in the matter of granting pay/salary/ACP benefit. 

"Equal pay for equal work" being an important segment of Healthy 

Personnel Management, the Respondents/Govt. of India should 

consider to grant the same pay/salary benefits to its employees 

discharging the same nature of duties being posted in different 

departments of the same Government. This exercise need be 

completed within a period of 180 days from the date of receipt of a 

copy of trder.  is 
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With the above observations and directions, this case stands 

disposed of. 

Send copies of this order to the Applicants and 	the 

Respondents and free copies supplied to the Advocates of both the 

[S.N.Shukla] 	 anoranjan Mohanty] 
Member[A] 	 Vice-Chairman 

cm 

) 

/ 
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GUWAEATI BENCH: GUWAIIATI 

• ORIGINAL APPLICATION 

Phaxmacist S D Agrawal and others 

-Vs- 

/ 	 The Union of India and others 

IISDEX 

SLNo. 	 Particulars Page no 
 List of dates.and synopsis A 

 Original Application with verification 1- 	3 

• 	 3. Mmexure I- Copy of the Order dated j 	
- 

9-8-1999 
 Annexure I- Copy of the order dated 	•' .Z I 	- .2 

04-10-05 
 Aimexure III- Copy of recommendation 2 

dated 5-9-2002 
 Ailnexure IV- Copy of signal dated 	16- 

9-2002 from the DG 
 Annexure 	V 	- 	Copy 	of 	the 2. 5 

representation dated 09-10-2003 

•8. Annexure Vi- Copy of the order dated 
12-2-2004 

9. VAKALATNAMA 



LIS'L' OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS. 

• 	 9-8- 199.7 	 The Government of India introduced the 

Assured Career Progression Scheme to 

deal with the problem of genuine 

stagnation and hardship faced by the 

employees due to lack of adequate 

promotional avenues. The Scheme 

envisages merely placement in higher 

pay-scale / grant of financial benefits 

(through financial up-gradation.) 

The applicant is serving as a rion-coinbatised pharmacist 

in the Central Reserve Police Force. A comparion, of the pay 

scales of the combatised and the non-combatised pharmacist 

serving in the CRPF and the personnel serving the Central Health 

Services would show that the non-combatised personnel (i.e. 
including the applicant) are being subjected to discrimina±ion to, 
their disadvantage. The comparison table is illustrated below: 

Combatised pharmacist serving the CRPF 

On initial appointment: 	 Re. 4000-100-60001- 
On Vt  financial upciradation: 	Rs. 5500-1 75-9000!- 
On 2 financial upgradation: 	Re. 6500-200-i 0500!- 
Pharmacist serving in the CGHS: 

On initial appointment: 	 Re. 4500-125-70001- 
On I financial upgradation: 	Re. 5500-175-90001- 
On 2 financial upgradation: 	Re. 6500-200-1 000!- 
Non-Combatised pharmacist serving the CRPF (i.e. the 
applicants) 
On inihal appointment: 	 Re. 4500-125-70001- 

bt  financial upradation: 	Re. 5000-150-80001- 
On 2T  financial upciradation: 	Re. 5500-1 Th-g500!- 

Applicant most respectfully pray that your Lordships may be 

pleased to direct the respondents to correctly fix the pay of the 
applicant on financial upgradation under the Assured Career 

Scheme at par with his counter parts who are sin zhazky iituated, 
in the Central Governthent Heaith Services and hospitals under 
the Ccrtral Government. 

\1 

e. 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH: 
GUWAHATI 

(An application under section 19 of the Central Administrative Thbunal 
Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO  

Pharmacist S 0 Agrawal 
Force no 881650496 
Presently posted at 11 Battalion, 	L' 

Central Reserve Police Force, 
Howly, Barpeta, Assam. 

Pharmacist P K Sahu 
Force no 840720893 
Presently posted at 6 Battalion, Central 
Reserve Police Force, 
Kumarghat, North Tripura. 

Pharmacist 0 N &imathy 
Force no 8435341854 
Presently serving in Composite Hospital, 
Central Reserve Police Force Group 
Center, Ameriçjoct, Guwahati, Assam 

....APPLICANT 
-Vs.- 

The Union of lndia, Through the 
Secretary. Ministry of Home Affairs, New 
DelhL-- 

The Director General Of police, Central 
Reserve Police Force, Lodlil Road, CGO 
Complex, New Delhi-i 10803. 

The Director (Medical) Directorate 
General, CRPF, East Block, 10, R.K. 
Purarn New Delhi, 110066 

Respondents 

1. Particulars of the orders against which the application is made. 

This application is made praying for a direction to the respondents to 

correctty fix the pay of the applicants in terms of the Assured Career 

Proqression Scheme at parity with aimilarly aitutQd parcona uorving in thc 
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Proqression Scheme at parity with simUarly situated persons serving in tt 
0 

Central Government Health Services and the Central Reserve Pol 

Force. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application 

within the Jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal and that the applicant is 

serving within the territorial jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court. 

Prayer to approach this Horible Tribunal by a joint petition. 	tk 

3.1. 	That the applicants have a common cause of action and the 

nature of relief sought for is similar and as such they have a common 

interest in the matter. The applicants are non-combatised hospital staff 

serving in the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force and are 

similarly situated and as such faQ in the same class. The applicants have 

authorized Pharmacist S 0 Agrawal, Force no 881650496 to sign and 

verify the contents of the present application filed before this Honble 

Tribunal. The applicants crave the leave and permission of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal to join together and file a single petition seeking a common relief. 

Limitation 

The applicants declare that this application is filed within the period of 

limitation prescribed under the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

Facts of the case. 

5.1. That the applicants being citizen of India are entitled to all the rights 

and privileges and protections granted by the Constitution of India. 
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52. That the applicants are serving as Non-combatised Pharmacist in 

different hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force, currently posted at 

West Garo Hills, Meghafaya. 

5.3. That the applicants, in addition to salary is entitted to all the benefits 

and allowances as are applicable to the Nursing personnel and Hospital 

Staff serving in the other Central Government Health Services, at the 

same rate as is applicable to the nursing Personnel serving under the 

Central Reserve Police Force and other Central Health Services. The 

applicants are also entitled to the same scale of pay as is applicable to the 

Hospital Staff serving in the Central Government Health Services, The 

eligibility conditions regulating to the recruitment of the applicants are 

similar to the eligibility conditions governing the recruitment of pharmacist 

of the Central Government Health Services and other hospitals run and 

operated by the Government of India. 

5.4. That the applicants are non-combatised employee of the Central 

Reserve Police Force and as such are civilian employees of the force. It 

would be pertinent to mention here that the Central Reserve Pohce Force 

(hereinafter referred to as the CRPF) had given an option to the civilian 

employees to opt to be combatised with certain conditions. The applicants 

herein, along with others, did not opt to be combatised and is continuing 

service as a civilian employee. The CRPF after implementation of the 

options availed by the then existing civilian employees had starled to 

induct combatised hospital staff and only a few non-combatise.d hospital 

staff remain in the Force as of today. 

11 



	

4 . 	 , 

5.5. That due to the lack of promotional avenues, the Government of 

India was pleased to introduce a scheme termed as the "Assured Career 

Progression Scheme" (iiereinaer referred to as the "Scheme"). The 

Scheme was viewed as a safety net' to deal with the problem of genuine 

stagnation and hardship faced by the employees due to lack of adequat, 

promotional avenues. The Scheme envisages merely placement in the 

hkilier pay-scalelgrant of financial benefits (through financial up-gradation) 

on to the Government Servant concerned on personal basis and therefore 

neither amounts to regular promotion nor requires creation of new posts 

for the purpose. 

A true copy of the office memorandum no 

35034-1197-Estt (D) dated August 9, 1999 

issued by the Ministry of Personnel, Public 

Grievances and Pensions regarding 

implementation of the Assured Career Scheme 

for Central Government Civilian Employees is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure I. 

5.6 That the said scheme is applicable to the non-combatised 

employees serving the Central Reserve Police Force as well and the 

combatised hospital staff of the CRPF is also being afforded the benefits 

of the Scheme. 

5.7 	That the applicants joined the services of the Force in the year 

1908, 1984 and 1984 respectively and as such as per the Assured Career 

Progression Scheme, the first applicant is eligible for ACP benefits in the 



I 
year 2000 and 2012 and the applicant no 2 and 3 are eligible for the 

benefit in the year 1996 and 2008 respectively. The applicant states that 

they have been ciivan the benefit of 1 financial upgradation under the 

Assured Career Progression Scheme and their pay have been fixed at Rs. 

5000 - 150- 8000!-. 

5.8 That it is stated that the Assured Career Progression is to be 

implemented in an equal manner to all the persons situated sirnilaily, i.e. 

the non-combatised personnel working in the Hospitals of the Central 

Reserve Police Force and the persons in the Hospitals under the Central 

Government Health Services. It will be pertinent to mention here that the 

Honble Supreme Court has held that the personnel working in the 

hospitals of the Central Reserve Police Force and the persons in the 

hospitals under the Central Government Health Services are similarly 

situated and thus are entitled to the same and equal benefits of pay-scale, 

allowances etc. 

5.9 	That it is stated here that the similarly situated persons serving in 

the Central Government Health Services and other hospitals run and 

operated by the Government of India have been afforded a higher pay 

scale of Rs. 5500-175-90001- on their qualifying for the benefits of the 

ACP Scheme. 

5.10 That similarly situated pharmacist in the Safdurjung Hospital 

(Government of India) have been afforded the pay scales of Rs. 5500- 

TV 

I 	I 
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4) 
90001- and Rs 6500-105001- as 1 and 2nd  financial upgradation under th( 

ACP Scheme, 

A copy order dated 04-10-2005 showinq th 

financial upgradation in the Safclurjung Hospita 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure 

5.11 That it would be relevant to mention here that the issue of correct 

fixation of pay of the pharmacist of the Central Reserve Police Force was 

raised by one Suresh Prasaci Sinha, Pharmacist before the Director. 

Medical, CRPF, to fix his pay at par with the CGHS staff. While forwarding 

the application, the Additional Deputy inspector General. BS Hqr. CRPF, 

Patna had recommended that the pharmacists of Central Reserve Police 

Force be allowed the financial benefits of the ACP Scheme at par with the 

pharmacist of Central Government Health Services, since the Pharmacists 

in Central Government Health Services were beinci allowed a higher pay 

scale as their financial benefit under the Assured Career Progression 

Scheme. 

A copy of the recommendation dated 5-

9-2002 is annexed hereto and marked 

as Annexure UI. 

5.12 That vide sicinal dated 1619/2002, Director (Medical). Central Reserve 

Police Force had stated that orders issued for Central Government Health 

Services is not relevant to the Central Reserve Police Force. 

COpy of the aforesaid signal dated 16-9-2002 

is annexed hereto and marked as Anne.xure IV. 
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5.13 That the applicants have come to know that similarly situated -a 
personnel had represented to the Director (Medical), Directorate General, () 
Central Reserve Police Force (through proper cliannel)for correct fixation 

of pay as the scale of pay has not been ciranted at par with similarly 

situated persons of the Central Government Health Services and other 

hospitals run and operated by the Government of India. 

A copy of the representation filed by such a 

similarly situated personnel is annexed hereto 

and marked as Annexure V. 

5.14 That it is a mater of record that instead of forwarding the 

representation of the applicant to the appropriate authorities, the Inspector 

General of Police did not consider it fit for onward transmission and 

referring to the signal passed in the case of Pharmacist Suresh Prasad 

Sinha dated 161912002, held that the orders issued for the Central 

Government Health Services is not relevant to the CRPF. 

A copy of the communication dated 12-

2-2004 is annexed hereto and marked 

as Annexure VI. 

5.15 That it is stated that similarly situated personnel working in the 

Hospitals of the Central Government Health Services have been allowed 

the scale of 5500 to 95001- on their attaining the 1 benefit of the Assured 

Career Progression Scheme. 

5.16 That it is stated herein that both the applicant and the pharmacists 

worlcin in the hospitals under the Central Government Health Services 
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have a basic pay scale of Rs. 4500 to 70001- and execute similar nature 

jobs and are similarly situated. The apphcartts are entitled to sirn 

treatment with the pharmacists working in the Central Government Healt 

Services and the Safdinjung Hospital with regard to the financi 

upgradation under the Assured Career Progression Scheme. 

6. That it is submitted that the respondents have discriminated against the 

applicant vis-à-is similarly situated personnel in the Central 

Government Health Services and the applicant herein is challenging the 

11 	 discrimination on the following among other 

Grounds. 

6.1 For that the impugned actions of the respondents are illegal and 

arbitrary and are without application . of mind and, as such, are not tenable 

in Law. 

62 	For that the respondents have resorted to discrimination, inasmuch 

as, the applicant has not been afforded similar financial upgradation 

benefits under the Assured Progression Schemes with similarly situated 

counterparts working in the Central Government Health Services. It is 

submitted that the applicant, and the counterparts in the Central 

Government Health Services are both Central Civil Employees and thus 

are liable to be treated equally. 

6.3 	For that the respondents have not denied. the fact that the similarly 

situated employees of the Central Government Health Services are 

allowed financial upgradation in the higher pay scale and that the 

applicant is liable to be treated equally. The respondents have refuted the 

claim ot the applicant simply on the ground that the orders issue-cl for the 
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Central Government Health Services is not relevant to the CRPF. The - 

respondents have overlooked the fact that it is the respondents who have 

to pass appropriate orders to restore equahty between the sirnilarl 

situated persons executing similar duties. 

6.4 	For that the respondents have ignored the fact that Civilian Sta14 

serving in the Hospital of the Central Reserve Police Force are similarly 

situated as Staff serving in the Central Government Health Services and 

thus should be treated equally and at par. It would be relevant to mention 

here that the issue regarding whether the hospital staff of the CRPF are 

similarly situated as the staff serving the Central Government Health 

Services and whether the Hospital staff of the CRPF would be eligible to 

similar allowances and parity of pay with the CGHS employees was raised 

in the cases regarding the payment of Hospital Patient Care Allowance to 

CRPF employees. The matter wa's taken up bere the Hon'ble Sup eme 

Court by the respondents lxein and me Honbie Supreme Court had held 

that 10e hospital staff of the CRPF and the CGHS being sirarly situat, 

the former would be eligible for the said allo3nce. 

6.5 	For that a simple comparisot. oT the pay scales of the combaU;,d 

and the non-cornbatised. pharmist serving in the CRPF an the 

personnel serving We Central He.th Services would show that th non-

combatised personnel (i.e. inclucg the applicant) are being suhj.ed to 

discrimination to - th disathiantacle. The cornparon table IS illustrated 

below: 

Co'L,atised pharmacist serving tN .RPF 

C)ninitial appoinlient: 	.. 	Rs. 	 Qj 
On i financial upir ation: 

	 QO-i 	titt 	•. 
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the 

1$ 

 

 

On 2 finandal upciradation: 	Rs. 650.0-200-105001- 
Pharmacist servip in the CGHS. 

On initial aprPontment: 	 Rs. 4500-125-7000/- 
financial utxiradation: 	Rs. 5500-175-90001- 

On 2 finanda upgradation: 	- Rs. 6500-200-10500/- 
Non-Combatised pharmacist serving the CRPF (i.e. 
applicant 
On initial appointment: 	 Rs. 4500-125-70001- 
On I financial uparadation: 	Rs. 5000-150-80001- 
On 2 financial upgradation: 	Rs. 5500-175-9500!- 

 

The discrimination is being meted out in granting the financial 

benefits under the Assured Career Progression Schemes. 

66 	For that it is stated here that the combatiseci pharmacists are also 

being afforded the higher pay scale on their attaining the financial 

upgradation under the Assured Career Progression scheme at par with 

the personnel serving the CGHS. 

6.7 	For that the applicant has been subjected to gross injustice, 

inasmuch as, his application was never put before the appropriate 

authorities for due consideration and was rejected only on the basis of a 

sicinal which did not relate to him. 

6.8 	For that the applicant has been subjected to gross inequality when 

he has not been afforded an equal pay scale with similarly situated 

persons. 

6.9 	For that the action of the respondents in denying the applicants the 

equal benefit of financial upgradation under the ACP Scheme which is 

allowed to other similarly situated persons is in clear violation of the 

principles of the equality and as such the respondents are liable to 

directed by this Hon'ble Court to grant the similar pay scale on financial 

upgradation under the ACP Scheme. 

-- 
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6.10 	For that the respondents have acted in gross violation of the 

principles of uequal  pay for equal work '. 

	

6.11 	For that it is submitted that since the equality of persons working in 

the hospitals of the Central Reserve Police force with the persons seMng 

the CGHS has already been settled by Courts of law, the act of the 

respondents in attempting to curtail the entitlement to equal pay is without 

any force and against all canons of law. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: - 

There is no other alternative and efficacious remedy available to the 

applicants except invoking the Jurisdiction of this Honble Tribunal under 

section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act. 1985. 

MATTERS NOT PREViOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT: 

The applicants further declare that they have neither filed any application, 

writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of the instant application 

before any other Court nor any such application, writ petition or suit is 

pending before any of Court or Tribunal. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the applicants most 

respectfully pray that your Lorciships may be pleased to grant the following 

reliefs to the applicant. 

8.1 	Direct the respondents to correctly fix the pay of the applicant on 

financial upgradation under the Assured Career Scheme at par with 



- 
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his counter parts in the Central Government Health Services and 

hospitals under the Central Governmeflt and 

8.2 	Grant the cost of this application in favor of the applicants and 

against the respondents: and 

8.3 To cirant such further or other reliefs as this Honbie Tribunal may 

deem fit, proper and necessary in the interests of justice and in the 

circumstances of the case.. 

9. PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFTIPOSTAL ORDER IN 

RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE 

I PC) number: 	- f/ / 
Date: 
Issued by the Guwahati post office 
Payable at Guwahati. 

10. LIST OF ANNEXURES: 

As stated in the Index to the application. 
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VERIFICATION 

I. 9/0 

w 9AAJ aaed about .l.9t..years, serving in 

the Central Reserve police Force, do hereby solemnly verify that the 

statements niade in paragraphs no )L're true to the 

best of my Icriowleckie and the statements made in paragraphs 

being matters of records are true to my information 

derived there from and which I believe to be true and the rest are my 

humble submissions before this Honble Tribunal. 

And I siun this verification on this ...... 	day of ..... 

2007 at Assam. 

corLk 
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	 Augut 9, icc 

Q,zc 4E/ G,Q NDLJ, 

Subject:- 	A.5UPJED cArc PROEcON sCHEME FO1 

E CENTL GOV2tiM.ENT C\'ILIA 	fYPLOE5. 
/ 	 H 

1Dc 	 y C rnnission in its Pcport hs rnedc ccrtaiu c':orruneudations 
Asu:cd C.r:r ?r:arsion (A?)h-c for the CenL-al Government civiiiri 

il '(inis;ics/1)eoartments The ACP Schcmc needs Lobe vied as a  
de .c'ih the problem of 	nuitie s gntion and hardship faced by the emoioyccs duc to lack 

of aquatc promotir.al.averiues. Accor-Jingir, afler careful consideration it has been decided 
j, 	 AC? Sce;:o rec 	end b t;e 	Ce:ai ?a 

 - 

 — 

Cnimisswn with certain tTiO 17CaCIOTiS as indlented hereunder:- 

- QDUP 	NTUW1cJ. 
1 	lu respect of Gup 'A Cerdr 	seices Ft eciuiicaon-Tchnica1i, no .inanciai 

uçcr:aoo under the, Scheme is being Dfcpose f the reason th2t promotion in their 	iust 
be er':d. Hence, it r.a been decided that ¶hre shai be no benefits under 0: .CP Scehie 
Groi.w W. Ceu(ralsciccs CrdrnicuonTcchn1c.aJ). Cadre Controlling Authorities in their 
csc would, however, Continue to isnptove the prorDctzon prospccls in orgnnisntiens/c3drcs on 
iunctionaigrour.ds by way of orgiisaUonoi study, cadre review, etc. as per prescribed nor.ns. 

GROUP 'B', 'C' AND D' lERV10E.SfpOSTS AND ISOLATED 

3.1 	While in respe of these c °kgotics also pootion shalL cotifinue to be duly cdriicd, it is 
ro ()scd (0 adopt (ho ACP Scheuic in c. ittcxjlficd form to nttllgnte hardship In enses Of hCUC 

cithcr In a cidre ot In an lRolatcd °poL.. Kccping In view all relcvnnt uictor. It hns. 
thccfor. been dccidcd to grant g [as recommended by the Fifth 
Centrah Pay Coniruission and also in aca)rdancc with the Agreed Settlement dated Scpkmbcr 11. 
1997 (in elntion to Group 'C' and 'D' employees) encrd into with the St:ff Side of the 
National Council (JCM)] under the .ACP Scheme to Group 'B'. 'C' and '1)' employees on 
completion of 12_yea and yry (subject to n(iitJon no.4 in Aanexure-l) of reguIar/ 
rcspccively. 	Isolated posts in Jroup W. '8'. 'C and 'D catcorics v,hich have no 
promotional avenues 'shall also qualify for süntlar bctients on the .paurn indicntcd above. 
.Ccrtin cntegories of ernpliyces such as casuni employees (including tiwse with temporary 

'I1"'.0 ntict;,iIrnci .tttpI yct: shn.11 i't 11Ialtlify fnr bcneflals under tltct ni 	cnid Schcinc. 
Grant of (innnciiil upgradMioii 'intier 	ACt' .Tmc 1in1!jowcver. be tibjcCt io the 

condiflrns mcftionccJ'ira 
............. . 	

2/- 
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The AC? Scheme shall become operatlonn[ from the date of issue of this Offl 
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In so far as persons serving in thc Indian Audit and Accounts. Diartmcnts are 
cerned, thcsc odcr.s issue nItcr consultation with the Comptrolk; and Audit-or Centia! of 

/ 
Ihe Fifth (. ntral Pny COninis5icin in aregraph 52. 15 of its Report has also scarately 
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r 
- e-or.ancial Upgrodntiufl undcr the Sebmic shall be givcn to the nct hilicr grade 	in• , the CXilCg hierarchy in a cathe/catcgçy of posts without crenting new posts 
4rposc. 	liowcvr. in case of isolated posts, in the nbsictice of dcfincd hierarchical 

fiflnluini upRrndation .111nl1. •bc glvex 	by 	the 	MiiiistricsfDcpnrUncnts concerncd 	in 	thc 
/IflcdiRtcIy next higher (ilulsLaLt '.cJnwwrn) pay-caks uxindiented in 	tiJ1 which k In 

,cping 	'j(h Part-A of the Firci Sciiclule (tnncxcd to the Notification datcd Scptcnbcr 30, 1997 
Jul the Miiiitry of F1iunct (Dctnthnent ofxpcndLtç). 	For lnRtnncc 	litcml,cuts of Idtntcd 

posts in the pay-scale 54, as indicated in A 	will be cligibic for the proposed two ' 
flnancjai urgradations only to the pay-scaks S-5 and S-6. Financial upgrndation on a dynamic 
basis 	(Lu. 	without 	hnving 	to 	create 	posts 	in 	the 	rc!cvant 	scales 	of 	pay) 	has been 
coinmridcd by the Fi!h Central !'ay Con.nision onv for the 	ncutnbcnts 	of 	isolated posts wjc 	!::vc .', avcnj 	cf 	(nctinn 	nih 	Sinee us 	ncjut utzrodatjons 	undcr 	the 	Scre 
Sali 	bc 	Ic' thc 	bcnt 	f Lh 	sotated post, the same 	;hall be fillcd Itt IS oriinaL 
fVC1 (pny.scIc) whcn vltcatcd. 	ro% which arc part of a '.'.e11-deflned cadre shnhl.not qualify for 
the 	ACi' 	Schcu:e 	on 	'dyna:r.ic 	l,asis. 	Thc 	AC 	bcic!its 	in 	their 	casa 	shtttl 	be 	granted 
confonnin 	to the cxiing hier;tchical structure only; 

8. 	The financial upgradation under the ACP Scheme shall be purely personal to (lie 
mph , ycc a:tdshnll hnve no Hevance to his seniority oositioii. As such. therc shall be no 

iffmE;anciai ujigiudidott for the senior employee on the ground that the junior employee 
ia the grade • has got higher pity-scale und:r the AC!' Schcrn; 

1 

On upgradntion undc the AC!' S:hcnic, pay of ao employee shall be fixed uncr the 
provisions ot FR 22(1) ri(l) suhjcct to a ittinirnum financial benel of. Rs.l(JO/- as per the 

•Depnrtntcht of Personnel and Training Office Memorandum No.1/6197-Psv.i dated July 5? 1999. 
The iricial benefit al!o'ed under the AD' Scheme shall be final arid rio pay-lixation benefit 
shait accrt.tc at the time oi rtgu1arptomI)uo11 I.e. posting against a functional post in the higher 
grade;  

10. 	GranofhiJier pay-scaLe under the AC? Scheme shall be conditional to the fact that an 
enioioycc, while accepting the said benefit, shalt be dctL to  hnvc gjp_Iiis_unqhu1csI 

nç: for. reulec promotion 'jn OCCUITCI1CC of vacancy subicuentLy. lii casc he refuses 
10 accept the higher post (lfl regular promotion subsequen(ly, he shall be subject to normal 
debarment for regular prorn+.'tion as orescr-ibcd In the general jntructiQn5 in this regard. 
However, as and when hc accel)t?,  regular prornnioil thereafter, he shall become eligible for the 
second izpgrndittksn undot the iv:r Scheme Only cflcr ho complete.; the required clIlbLlity 
Scrjiocritid under the i\CP Scheme iii that higher grade subject to the Collditloll that thc 
perio for which he was di:b:trre,J for rcuinr pcomoUon shall hot count for  the purpose. For 
example, if a person lins gut onc flnancial up.gradalion after mcndcring 12 years of regular ScrviCC 
andafter 2 years therefrom if he n:fu.cs rcgulur promotion and is consequently dc:barrcd for one 
year and subsequently he is rrozhmOtcd to the higher grndc on rcgiilr hasts nitc:r completion of 
15 yeats (12+2+1) of recijlat service, lie sholl be- cligibleeonsicleration for the second 
uogiadatior under the ACP Scheme only a1 	ring ten mote years in 3C1itiOfl to two years 
of scrv cc nIrnciy rcndctutl hy h hit ntier ;Ii 	(test flunuciRi upRrhdRIiOn  (2+ I 0) hi (lint ht(glict 
grtdc i .c.'iifttr 2:3 ycrtrs ( t2-, 2+-) i it)) u( ic'j1tr scrvce t.c:4tic the clet>nrinctit pericd of one 
YCfl+ C3flnOt tjc lakcn into acisuttI Iovai(J,; the rcqiiired 12 yeats. of, ccgular scrvn.e ii t1int Iiigticr 
gra.lc: .. .-,- .. 

.. .
6/- 



p4 	 0 
fi 

* tbc ,  maucr of disc 	(iii 	yfpc 	prOczedh 	gmnt of bcncfiis 	under 	tic  aes1T he s'ihjec 	(c 	ulcs.2(wr11g normal Pr.oinodcn 	Such CaSeS shaft therefore, be I icd u'ldcr (tit provIc1ou 	of 	cvant CCS(C\) Rulcq, 1965 nstd nsrutlaw; tJiercundcr, 

2.ihe proposcd ACI' Sclicint: coutcinplatcs Incely iJII&J1t QDa Q.cLSW.il1 	2.15 cak/grnt of fijLrcutl 	beicIits 	only 	d 	chal; 	tot 	ouni6 	at'ua'ifuttctiota1 - •.. 	 - fl1Q(Jn uI thd 	:I;tOiOyCC.c cot 	:rni. 	S 	c&ordcrs..rcgrttcfjng rscrv!Ihbn in promotion are 
nitty in (he Ca.cc ci regular pifimution, rcscn1ji ordcr.rotcr stinil jim apply (0 (he \C° 	Scitenic whit:!t 5111111 cxtcnd its bcnc1iL 	unlfunnl to all cligibIc 	C/ST e:niovcs also. at Lc (izae 01 ccZular/f'ttcti01t (actual) ProrncUor 	the Cadre Coittro1ijn 	Aut!oritie LI 	tht all rse -,raiori CVdIS are: aoNcd strictly; 

0 

: 'ne 	J 	1 	_4icmcs, iflduiiig t 	su 	oo1iCri SL1 	a IIOUS 
cOuUnu 	to 	be 	uucratjonai 	fur tilC 	ConCcrned :;cuis ccmplov 	F{wevç 	hse semcs, shall not 	n concurrcn'Jy with Uc AC? T:c Adt: 	r1isn 	;'- 	iiCi5lr/l)cpnr(inc11 	(he employees 	ihail 	have 	th lhc matter to choose b0twcCrt thc two SChctnc., i.e. exi1ing time-bound promotion or 	he AC? Schctuc, for v:irious ct:gorics 	Of employees. 	I{owcvcr, in case )V C 7iOrn the exisj0 	time-bound promotion scheme to tue ACP Scheme, all stipulations (viz. :li OniotiOn. redistrib(,l äf pnts 	ucgdatjon iflvOtvj 	hihcr funcioual duties, c(c) madc 

, 
J!:der th 	forner (::xi.stiu) schctn 	would 	to tie operative. Ilie ACP Scheme shall have to e adopted in its totality: .. 

- 	in case of an cpty 	dcciarej surplus Lo his/hem oran15;4jonand 	o transCrs uc-ate:ai -as o ;cjuest the regular si-vjc rcuiicrcd by hin-i/bcr in the previous rRnni5fltionslinhI be courted itlong with hi-Saer reg -ular scrv-lcv in hisfhr new cirganisation for e.pJmposc of giving finaceial up:adtiij u  uüdcr the Schcic: and 

IS. 	bict to Condiiuii No. L 	in cnscs where the ecnpIoycc hve keac1y completed 2 years ci 	gulr sckc, with ui- wituwut a promotion, the secon(I Iinaociitl uptradation tinder 
he .cthenie shall be grarued dirctJy. Further, in order to rationalist unequal level of stagnation, 
)cnefi( of surplus regular Scr.icc (not taken into account for the first upgrtdn(ion undcr (he 
cbcrne) shalt tic givcn at the .cutiscqucii( stage (sccond) of financial upgraclation , undcr (lie '\CP Scticmc us a one time m'asnre. li other w6rd5, in tcpcc of employees who hive already 'Cfld:rcd iflorc (han (2 ycars but lcs (han 24 years of regular service. while the lust iiuuu 

.pgrsIclatini shall be grunted itntna:diatcly the surplus rcguiur ;crvicc beyond the first 12 ycurs 
qhall also be counted tov:ird:; thc Iicxt 12 ycn.ç of rcgular service required for grn.i( of the sccoiid 
'n311cial upgradniion and •  conscqucnUy tbcy shall be considered for the secc,nd fiziuncini 
.ipgr:idation also us and wbcn tIn:y Cornpktc 24 years of xcgular Service with.)ut waiting for 
:otnriciion of (2 more years of rcgulur cricc after th first financini upgr:tdatiou already rantcd under thc Scheme. 

0 	 (KKJHA) . 
-. .- 	- 	 Dirirc/ ar(Ectab/ish,Tlent) : 

• 	 0 	 . 	 .• 	 . 	0 
.:.. 

•0 	- 
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 S-I 	1 2550-5-2660-60-3200 

 S-2 	I 2G1t-60-3L5O-57354U 

3.  • • 	 r 
S-3 2O-633UO-7 

4. S-4 	L 27SiJ.7o-36u0-7S-4400 

• 

6. S-6 3200-R5-4900 

 S-9 	1 twou-15U. 8 000 

 S-1O 5500-175-900 

IL -i2 500-2OO-iO5U 

U. S-li 7450-225-LL500 

ii. 5-14 75(.0-230-1I0t)0 

U*. S-15 1  8000-275-1300 

IS. 5-19 10000-325-1100 

 S.21 I2900-375-16.00 

 S-23 12000-375-1S('UO 

is. 
• ij 	:- 	 - 

_____ 
] ____________ 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

ff1T 31'4 
OFFICIE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT 

1 

•SAFDARJANG HOSPITAL & V.M.M.C. 
9 f4-110029 

- 	 NEW DELHI-110029 

4 .0 

1 	7 
f,  —I 

 

En 

n 

i1TTfNo: lO-3/2005 -Adrnnl[ 	. 	 -. 	
•fI1/Dated : 

/ _—QRgER __ 
• 	

In pursuance of Min.of Prsopej 
- Public Grievanes & Pension (Deptt.of 

	

0 	
PersoneJ & Trg.) NoIi Block New Delhi O.M.No.35o34/1/97Es 	 & • subsequent O.M.No.3 5034/ 1 f97  Estt 	 99 (ci 	 (D)(volIV)dt 	 (d)dtO9

10.2.2000 & P,No. 12/26/2000 
g
coord ,  rular no.,26/2000) dt.09.12000 Mm 

on tlê recommendations o . of Finance, Deptt. of Revenue, New Delhi- and 
f Screening Committee (D.P.c.)- the Gr. 'B' & Gr (Cl employees(other than Nursing Staff) of this hospital as shown in Annexure 'A'& 'C' are granted upgrada t

ion under Assured Career Progression Scheme from the date shown es 

	

• 	
against their nam, Subject to the tenth & conditions indicated in the Annexure of the above mentioned Q.M. 

The Group cC employees shown in Anflexure 'B' have exe fixation of their pay under St,2nd 	 rcised their option for ACP froth - the date of accrual of n cremèt in the existing scale of pay 	 - 

The pay of all thee employ e 
 i 
elh lips been fixed under FR-22(1) ()(1). The -; empkyeeg as showh in Annexur 'A' nnexiitr 	& Arinxure 'C' areentit1e1to draw wtear of differnc of pay 	 - 

The fixation of pay is subject to pdst afldit & in the light of aukit obek'atjon, over payments made if any, eithei in the foo' i o1 arrears or dtherwise, shIi be r6covered from the amount due to the official °- - 

This iSSUeS with the approval of the Medical updt, 	* 

0 	 • 	 - -, 	

(LJ.S.Bhatia) 
- 	 - 	

DY.DirectdrAfl.) Copy forwarded for information &necessary actióno : 

	

1. Accounts section in duplicate 2. P.A-.O, 	- 3. P.fjles of the individual 	4. Individual concerned 	- 

Concerned Dealing Asstts.for entry in service book. 
Office order file fGuard file 	- 

v~l 

i H __ 

	

- 	 - - 	 - 	 - - 
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'-1 	NopLI23/0254(fl-II 	Dated, the 	Se 2002 

TO 

1 / 	 The Di ro<tor MUca1, 
/ 	 Dte.,Geni0 

i 	 c0 comp1ex. L')dh1 ROad. 
I 	 ew Delhi 

5ub s .. 	1N94XL UPGI\DMON UNDER 
ACP SCRVAE  

- 	'•- 

No 0  761530109 Pharmacist Suresh prasad Sinha 
of 116 Bz,CQF has subuLitted an application addressed tO-
the Direétor(MediCal) • Dte0 ,G1. ,CPF, New. Delhi, reque 
sting for grant/allow him second financial upgradation 
under ACP aCheme in the payiscale. Of ft 6500-10.500, 
,tn• 8tead of is. 5500-9000. at par with Q(S staff. 

2 	 In this count, it is intimated -tt, the above 
pharnaciat was granted second financial upg radatiOn under 
A( EChOIflf3 and biB pay was upcjraded from pa ' scale V, 5000-

• 80 to R. 55O0-09O wefo 8/11/00 vide Medic Li Dte, office 
order N 	11-3/01-Med-I dated 9/3/Ol- as per p°róviciOn 
contained in ne.xure-'I & II to GC • OM Ho 5034/1/97 tt-
(D) •. dated 9/8/99 and ON No, 350 34/l/97s..Ett(I) (VO1 QI) 
dated .10/2/2000e, 	. 

38 	Now the said phanta.cillsreqU eted to al.lOw/ - 
grant him the eCOd financial upgradatiOn u rder AQ' sc.hce 
in the pay cca1d of i-650O-'10500, instead Cf Lii, 5500-9000, 
in.. the liabt af i rectO rate Gn oral fle1th service. ( CGHS—IX 
section) O?' NO,1r(i0015/3/AB/2000 CGS-II dated 13/11/2000 
(copy enclose4)'0. As per aforesaid GCIE ON, the phaDacistB 
in CQIW Delhi and cutsidg Delhi* who were in the pay scale 
of ,450o-700O ,ha-been allowed second financial upgradatiozi  
in the pay scale Of 46500-109500. 

As p current scenario. it is well evident. 
- t ttiat the p aznuacists posted in -Paramilitary TOrceU have 

more duties and - responeibi litiea. -- rather, - than the phar!fla- 
dnts- of cOli. Department. hence the - phpci ets of CRP F  
may al o be aiX ed 	benkt Of _ çeme
tW5harm*Cistsb CGNS Dartment,? Since the applicäLt On 
Of jndj 	I-ai4resIed to the iroctor (Nedical). Dte... 
Genl0 CW? s  game is enclOsed for fav*ar Of further needfur. 

So Deci vi on On appli cati On of abv.e - mdi vi dual may 
please be intimated to this officz fr  

• . 	 lnci z ( 2 leaves 
 

a. H, Ban 

	

• 	 - -. 	- 	. 1 1 ci 1, DI 02: 
- 	 j S Rqr. .Ci 4k-tn7- (ii 

. 	
thQ, - Sep 2 12 

- 	copy 
- - 	 or favr of'Inf6=natL40n 	r. - t. hia office 1 otter -ó.p'0vi:•- 

f&C ( 23/0 2iCC dated 2?/8/200Zj, -  

C. Ito Ba) chi ) 
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f)irector Medical, 
Dte. General, CRPF, 	.. 
East Block-lO, Level-7, 
R.K. Purani, New Delhi- 66. 

{Through Proper Channel) 

Subject: 	SECOND ACP OF] 
OF RS.65001- TO 10 

IN THE PAY SCALE 

Sir, 	 /. 	 S  
With due regards and humble submission J beg to submit that 

being a non combotised pharmacist 1, No.73.15502178 Pharnt Raj Kumar Singh 
am getting pay and allowances/other benefits applicable to civil employees of 
Central Govt. /CGHS. 

2. 	 As per Govt. of India, Director General Health Services, 
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi letter dated 13 11 2000 and Additional Director, 
CGHS, Patna letter No 19-3/2000/Estt/1415-29 dated 14/11/02 (copy enclosed) 
pharmacist of CGHS appointed in the same pay scale i.e. Rs.4500to. 7000/-(as in 
CRPF for non combotised pharmacist) have allowed 1st ACP in the pay scale of 
Rs 5000/- to 8000/- and second ACP (after 24 years of service) in the pay scale of 
Rs.6500/7  to 10,500/- where as I have. been.given second ACP in the pay scale of 
Rs 550W- to 9000/- only vide 108 BN,RAF Office order No P1 1/2001-108-SRC-
E dated 09/02/2.00 I whereas I am entitled to abo\ie benefit in the pay scale of 
Pi6500/- to 10,500/- as being given by CGHS. . . 

3 	 . 	 . 	 S.  

3 	 Theiefore, in view of above it is requested that I may kmdly 
be given second ACP in the pay scale of Rs 6500/- to 10,500/- with effect from 
appropriate date.  

4 	 Thankmg you Sir.  
Yours faithfully, 

No 73V550178 Pharmacist 
Raj Kumar Singh, . 

HQii 14 Bn, CRPF, 
I 	 C/056AP0... 

H 
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INOoPOA 1-2 3/0 4-BS- Dated, the 
(' Feb 2004 

To 

refer to your office letter NoP 0I-j DA-I dat€ 04/02/2004 . 	'. 	 /04_  

2 	The app1icc fOi 
gradation Unde'rAC' 	

grafltjng.Qfl financial up- 
A.sche in the pay scale of ,6500..10500 ,aE par z.tth cCHS ep1oyees, submitted byNo.731550178 

'a,j Kumar Sing.of 114 Bn,CF, received vide your letter cit '1 	
been examined in this Office with relevant instructjons on the subject 0  

3. 
in this COnnection, it is intimated that, during 5ep 0 02, a similar request/ca5 of No07615tJl09 Phrrn.Sur esh PrasadSjnha of 116 Bn (for grant of 2nd financji upgrad tio Under 'ACP scheme from pay scale Fts,50QO8O 	to R6500.4 10500) was taken-up with 

the Director Medical, Dte..Cener.al, CP,PF.NeW 
De1hj by explaining the facts vide this Office letter 	

dated   5/9/o   (Copy enclosed) with the recommendation to allO ,  w/gr  	the   benefit5   of   ACP scheme to pharmcj53 OfCP t:_with the CGHS eplo 
4. . 	.. 	Rcsponding ito the .abo.vepDo1..h4._ M14r1 rsi 	-- 	- .Gefleraj 0CpF vide. Signal NO$po1l.s3/O2_Me&I dated 16/9/0 2 (Copy enclosJ) had intithated that, the Phar-macists in CFQF 

are being granted the financ.ai Upgrad.atj 5  under. ACP scheme correctly in-accorj 	..GC) OM.uo. 35034/ dated 9/8/9 9 and Z'fà, 35° 34/1/9 7-E6tt.(D) (vol-I) dated 10/2/2000 a the orders Issued for CcH 	
ll

j5 Ct relevant 
.5. 	Tkercfoe.The  
Of 114 En is 	 application 	P Of hrm, jj Kumarsingh not Considered for Oflwad -aibmjssion to Medical Directorate 0  The position as explajncj abOve may please be informed to the individua1coflcecrjj 

(t 
for GPpBS.Cppatna 

Dated, the . Feb 2004 Copy fOrwarded to the Director cdic' 
CRPF,New Delhi w.r,t, Dte.sjgnal NO. 	I3/O2.MecJ.4 dated 16/9/02. It is frtherrquL. tO Confirm Our.ctjcn. 

Jaqjit S.lrgt  A 	
. 	.•: €. :Ad(31D:tCP(A(1m) -- 	

fQr IQP,BS.C'.puth a  

AdV
4  

(4 
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IN THE CENTRAL AOIIN1STRATEVE TRIUNAL 

UWAHATI BENCH AT BUWAHATI 	 J '. 
(4 

• OA NO. 6 	 C 

Pharmacist S . D. Agraial X. Ors. 	- 

• .,pli*ante -, 

-Versus- 

Union of Indaz & Ore. 

The *writ nstate.nt an bi.half of 

the Reapondents above named- 

WRiTTEN STTE4ENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

MOST RESPECWULLVSHEWETHt- 

1.. 	That t.ikh' regard.to the etate.eant made in 

paragraph I of the instant açipticatian the Respondents 

beg to state that this appLicants were granted financiat 

up-gradation in the pay scal. of A 5OOO-8OO/ as per 

scales approved by GOUMHA for Pharmacist of CRPF. The 

orders L9.Suld for CBHS employees -is not -rei*vant to CRP 

personnel. 

2. 	That with -regard to thestatement made an 

paragraph 2,3,4,5.1 and'5.2 of theinstant appiacation 

the Ae'pondentz bag to offer no comments. 

That itth regard to the stitament .nade 	in 

paragraph 5.3 of the instant application 	the- Respon- 

Contd.P/ 

- 



I 
.4,  

dente bg to 'gtate that all applicante are being given 

all bn,ftte and allowances as are applicabl, to the 

1ursing personnel of Central Govt. As far as pay scale 

is ccwscerned, pay scale on let and 2nd financiaL up 

gradation is being given as per the sr*l. approved by 

GflL for Pharsaciet of the Forc*. 

That with regard to the etateeant mad. in - s 

paragraph 5.4 5.5, 5.6 and 5.7 of the instant applica-

tion the Respondents beg to state that these are eatter 

of facts hence no comments. 	* 

That with regard to the statement 	ade in 

paragraph 5.8, 5.9 and 5.10 of the ingkant application 

the Respondents beg to 'state that already stated in 

reply para 3 above, the orders issued for CGHS .pLoyees 

is not relevant for CRPF personnel. 

That with regard to the st.ateaient eade in 

paragraph 5.11 of the instant application the Respan-

dent-s b e g to state that'Pharacist Sure-sb Prasad Sinha 

has submitted an application to Director (Piedical) in 

whiàh he requested to allow hss cond financial up 

in the pay scale of R.6500-10500/- at per 

with CGHSeaff. His case was 	
jfl  this Director- 

te and a reply was given to IGP Dihar Sector, vid. this 

Directorate Signal Na.P.V1l3I2002_14edIdatd 16.9.2002 

a. orders issued for CGHS employees -is not relevant for 

CRPF personnel. 

Cøntd...P.' 

It 



ktA 
I 

'-c 

7 	- That aA regard to the- eta.t*mevt 	in 

paragraph 5.12 1  5.1 and 5.14 ofthe -LaStant appt'ica 

t;ion the RespondentS beg- to offer no 'comeentS. 

S. - 	That as regard"'t0the etateM*flt made in 

paragrAph 5.15 and 5.16 of the inSktflt app1ic*tian the - 

Rpofldeflt5 beg -to'etat* that the Con 	10fl Of th 

applicant's not tenable as orderf L's'sued for CGHS em- 	; 

playees is -not relevant for' CRPF per'sOflne l's-- 

9* 	 That a's • regard to the statement -. made in 

paragraph 6 of the instant 4pplicatiafl -the Rø'spOfldflt's 

• beg to state that since order's 1-ued far CGHS employee's 

i s  nok relevant: for CRPF persoflfløl as -such request -° 

the applicants may n beCOflidel'!490 the eit-vQ 

ground- c 

10. 	That as regard -ta 

paragraPh .6,1,6.2 and 	0f--theIf!St t pp1ICL0I the 

• fte'spandefltS beg to- state that the cøntfltLO1 of the 

applicants are not -tenable. Thebf..ft 	
of-' financial 

up_gradat7i1L to the CR.PF PharmaCL'st is be ng giver' a-si 

per the intruCtiOfl's' 	eciby B0tt1HA. Order 	'su*d to 

.C3HS employeeS is not relewant for CRPF.pera 	a-s 

- such requeSt of the appli.aflt5 maynot 
bS,COflSidered 



t 4 1-; 

- it 	- That a 	regard to the-.eatem*flt made in 

• 	paragraph 6.4 of the .ingtant 

beg toetate that the can tent icM af-th appLicJflt -are' 

not tenable. -The non combat ied (civ*lj*f' .n.-fli'eter-

ia.I) pharmacist of the force are not eimitLrlY eatuatad 

ae' ostaff eerving in-the Centra1 overnment *4eatth Bar-

vicea. The benefit of HPCA/PCA has been given 'to non 

cornbtkiBed Phar 	t aa wel 1a ambat 	Phar*L° 

• t dcae not meane thatPhar ciet (CombatLed10r non 

combatLsOd) dra4iflg t4pCAJPCA are -simikarly a*tu*t*d ae 

etaff .ervinq in CGHS The aervLCe condi-tions of the- 

• 	Central Para MItarY Fore Per 	
n*1afld C814S**lPL0Ye*11 - 

are different. 

• 	i2. 	
That as regard to the etateøie$ 	made in 

paragraph .5 1  646, 6.7 1 ó.8 6.9 and 6.10Of the inm 

tant application the Reepondeflt beg to eta.tethat all 

applicants are being given -aU the benefitd 104*fl 

e a-a 
are applicabif to the NureLn'3 pereonflel of  

Govt.. e f.ar.aeP-aY ecalet 	0 erned, •pay:4Cale 
trat  

• on tat and 
2nd anarCiai up-gradation i-z being gLven ae 

fixedto Ph macit 	*1: Force.The 
par- the ecate  

reepondenta further etate that the grOafl' act farkh in 

the instant appkL*tif ara nt tenable in 14W,  

an fa-cte and are no t. goad: ground and on that count 

the inetant appt&C4t°' is tiabi4 to be 



- 	 - 

so 

t. t5•- .  ? 

13. 	That a regard to the 	tement ead. 

paragraph 7 .ani 8 of the intant ppliatian te*' Repcw-.. 

dents have no comments. 

14 	.' 	That ac regard A. kc,-*zhe 1  '.tat.ment iade in 

paragraph 9ofthe'iñtant .appLicatton the R.pocvden* 

beg to etate that in viesi of The facte and ciree'anee 

ae etated abovethe applicant areioten*itled ba get 

any relief as prayed for and the in a.n# appli'ca*ton i5 

Liable to be diernieeed - 



S 

-$JERIFICATLO* ••,p'4P 

AC . / 

.aged aboo.t.0 ye.ars, R/o 	 f& 	E 	. 

* 	krjct 	 and competent.officr Øf the 

• anwering roponden ,da hereby #er y-'that thetate 

ment made in parte 	*. 	 - - 	- are- true 

-
o my kncnwledge and those made in parae' '. ' 

being mattern af 	cot 	trutQm' 	.foematifl - 

• 	derived therefrom, -4ich4 be1ieve-tobtrUe and the 

• Vr.eta are my hw 	ubmitfl 	fare kh 	Ida .bke 

Triburiak. 

And I eign this vwrificaticn-'On- thIe")th day-' 

*2007 atGut&itt&. : 	 * - • 	

V 	 V 	 • 

C ,7-/ATbT-k S,Pf\T,4t) 

V 	 * 	 • S ignatu re 
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COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANTS 
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rRIBUNAL:GUWAHATF -BEr 

c I  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 69/2007 

Pharmacist S D Aggarwal and others 
Applicants 

-Vs- 

The Union of India and others 
Respondents 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF 

The rejoinder on behalf of the applicants to the 

written statement filed by the respondent in OA 

No. 69/2007. 

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANTS. 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

That the applicants state that the averments made in the original 
C 

application filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal are reaffirmed and reiterated. 

The statements made in the written statements filed by the respondents may 

be deemed to be denied• unless 'they are specifically admitted by the 

applicants. 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph I of the written statement 

the applicants admit that they have been granted the first financial up-

gradation in the. pay scale of Rs. 5000-8000/- on completion of 12 years of 

service. It is however reiterated and reaffirmed that the scale granted to them 

is not at par with. the scale granted to similarly situated pharmacists of the 

Central Government Health services/ Central Health Services and also not at 

par with the similarly situated combatised pharmacist working in the Hospitals 



	

r,i 	I 
2 	Central Mm 	• 

( 

(t;:. ,3nch 
of the Central Reserve Police Force. It is rei 	 the 

Pharmacists working in the Central Health Services and the applicants 

execute similar nature of duties and are similarly situated. It is stated that the 

both the pharmacists are drawing a similar pay scale at the time of their 

appointment. It is also stated that the applicants are drawing the same 

allowances as are being drawn by the pharmacists working the hospitals run 

by the Central Government. It is also stated that the Respondents have 

passed several orders where efforts were made to grant all the benefits 

available to civilian pharmacists working in the Central Government hospitals 

and the non-combatised pharmacists working in the Central Reserve Police 

Force. It is submitted that being similarly situated, the applicants are entitled 

to be treated equally and at, par with the pharmacist working in the CGHS and 

that orders passed for CGHS employees are relevant to the civilian hospital 

staff working in the Central Reserve Police Force. The applicants would pray 

the leave of this Hon'ble Court for permiSsion to refer to and rely upon some 

orders passed by the respondents, which would show that civilian posts 

including pharmacist (both combatised and non-combatised) of the Force have 

always been treated at par with the analogous posts including pharmacist 

working in the Central Government Hospitals. It is submitted that there is no 

reason to deny the pharmacist an equal pay scale and thus commit violation of 

the principles of equal pay for equal work and of the principles of equality. 

True copies of order no P.l.1/PCC5thMedll 

dated 8 May 97, order no 27012/4/200-

PF.IV, dated 8/9/2000 and order no 

11.27012/6/99-PF.1/PF.11 (Vol. Il) dated 

7/10/2004 are annexed hereto and marked 

as Annexure Ri, R2, R3 respectively. 
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• 	Bench 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 2 of the written statement 

of the original application, the applicants reiterate and reaffirm the contents of 

the 2,3,4,5.1 and 5.2 of the original application. 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 3 of the written statement, 

the applicants reiterate and reaffirm the contents of paragraph 5.3 of the 

original application. It is however stated that the respondents have resorted to 

arbitrariness and unequal treatment even within the Force, not to speak of 

between the CGHS Pharmacist and the applicants, inasmuch as, combatised 

pharmacists are being afforded a different and higher pay scale. However, the 

combatised pharmacist and the CGHS Pharmacists are being granted the 

same scales under the Assured Career Progression Scheme. 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 4 of the written statement, 

the applicants beg to reaffirm and reiterate the statements made in paragraphs 

5.4,5.5,5.6 and 5.7 and begs to state that combatisation of the civil posts in 

Central reserve Police Force Hospitals by conversion under the Central 

Reserve Police Force Act, 1949 and Central Reserve Police Force Rules, 

1955 was sanctioned in 19th  September 1989. It is stated that prior to 

combatisation, all posts in the Hospital of the Force were civilian posts and 

were considered equivalent to the analogous posts of the Central Government 

• Hospitals. As per the said sanction, those who did not opt for combatisation 

would continue in civilian posts until superannuation. 

A true copy of the proposal communication 

and the sanction orders for combatisation is 
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/ahnexed hereto and marked as Annexure 

R4 and Annexure R5 respectively. 

It is stated that since the assured progression scheme dated 9-8-1999 

is applicable to all the central government employees at the same rate and 

scale, granting different scales to similarly situated persons, (who were 

appointed on the same scale of pay) is arbitrary and unconstitutional. 

That with regard to the contents Of paragraph 6 of the written 

statement, the applicants beg to reiterate and reaffirm the contents of 

paragraph 5.8, 5.9, and 5.10 of the original application. It is stated that the 

applicants being civilian employees working for the respondents, which is a 

part of the Central Government, and since the applicants are similarly situated 

as the pharmacists of CGHS and also since the applicants are drawing the 

same alowances and pay scales as of the pharmacists of the CGHS, the 

stand taken by the respondents that orders issued for the CGHS Employees 

would not be relevant for the CRPF personnel is not correct. It is submitted 

that the respondents are duty bound to treat the applicants at par with the 

pharmacists working in the CGHS. It is stated that the respondents have beri 

treating the applicants to be at par with the personnel working in the CGHS as 

would be evident from perusal of Annexures Ri, R2, R3 etc. 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 7, 8 and 9 of the written 

statement, the applicants reiterate and reaffirm the contents of paragraph 

51 1, 5.12, 5.13, 5.14, 5.15 and 5.16 of the original application and also would 

refer to rely upon the foregoing paragraphs of this rejoinder. 
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8. 	That with regard to the contents of 

'S . 

CextA1 	 . 	'c.., 	
•; 

- 

h-46..if' tfhé-vritten 

4ç,) 

statement, the applicants would reiterate and reaffirm the contents of 

paragraph 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the original application. It would be relevant to 

point out here that the respondents have avoided stating as, to under what are 

the instructions referred to'in the said paragraph of the written statement. It is 

submitted that the respondents have made only vague and ambiguous 

statements without an iota of truth. It is stated that even the combatised 

pharmacists, who draw a pay scale of Rs 4000-6000 on appointment are 

being granted the pay,scale of Rs 5500-9000 on the first up gradation , in 

contrast to the scale of Rs. 5000-8000 as being given to the applicants, who 

start at a scale of Rs. 4500-7000/-. It is stated that pharmacists of the CGHS 

also start with a scale of Rs. 4500 -7000/- on initial appointment and are 

granted the scale of Rs. 5500-9000/- on first up gradation. 

. That with regard to the, contents of paragraph 11 of the written 

statement, the applicants state' would reiterate and reaffirm the contents of 

paragraph 6.4 of the original application. It is stated that as per the orders 

passed by the respondents as referred to in paragraph 2 of this rejoinder, the 

pharmacist of the Force have been considered to be at par with the 

pharmacists of CGHS. Moreover, it.would be relevant to point out here that 

as per communication dated 5-9-2002, it is well-evident that the pharmacists of 

the Force have more duties and responsibilities. The step-motherly treatment 

being meted out to the non-combatised (civil) employees of the Force is not 

justifiable in any view of the matter. 

That with regard. to the contents of paragraph 12 of the written 

statement, the applicants beg to state reiterate and reaffirm the contents of 

'p 
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paragraph 6.5 to 6.10 of the original applicati 
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applicants are entitled to be treated equally with other similarly situated 

pharmacists and that the grounds taken in the original application are good 

grounds. 

That with regard to the contents of paragraph 13 and 14, of the written 

statement, the applicants, reaffirm and reiterate the contents of paragraph 7,8 

and 9 of the original application. 

That the applicants state that they are entitled to be treated equally with 

the pharmacists of the CGHS and other similar pharmacist, more so in view of 

the fact that the combatised pharmacists of the same Force are being granted 

the financial up-gradation at par with the CGHS Pharmacist. It is stated that 

the respondents have not been able 'to show any plausible or sustainable 

reason for denying an equal benefit to the applicants with other similarly 

situated pharmacists except that orders issued for CGHS are not relevant for 

personnel of the Force. The respondents have ignored the fact that though 

the applicants serve the Force, they continue to the civilian employees and 

thus are at par with the pharmacists of the CGHS and are entitled to be 

treated at par. It is humbly prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal would be pleased 

to grant the relief prayed for by the applicants in the original application. 



•• ' \ 1 	 .. 

VERIFICATION 

aged about4tyears, working as a non-combatised Pharmacist• in the Central 

Reserve Police Force, presently attached with 	 posted 

at ..... 	 resident 	of 

tQt4M .....4-.do hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs number 

.............. . .................. 	are 	true 	to 	my 

personal 	knowledge 	and 	the 	contents 	of 	paragraphs 

.24• 	. .(Q,................. ........................................ 	believed to be true 

on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

Date: I11I2007 

Poto) 
Place: 	 - 	Signature of the applicant. 

47 
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DIRECTORATh GERAL CRPF 12QC3 CM4 	11 	NIW 
DELHI —3. (MINiSTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS). 

NO.P.I. 1jPCC5TflMedH 	 dated, the 8 May' 97 

To, 

The Inspector Genera! of Police, 
North East Sector, CRPF. Shillong - 793 001. 

Subject: REG. FIFTH PAY COMM[SISION 

Please refer to your letter No.P.IlI94/ADM3(5TH PAY) dated 
17th April'97. 

2. 	 We have stongiy recommended the grant of pay scales, 

professional allowances and progression to our Para Medical Staff at. par 
with C.GILS. Fifth Pay Conmission has also recommended revision 

of pay scale & allowances with C.H.S. 

As regards promotional prospects, a Committee was also 

constituted under the Qiairmanship of IGP, Eastern Sector, CRPF to 

examine/prepare Cadre review proposal in respect. of Group CB7, C' and 
D' Non-gzetted Executive/Ministerial, Hospital and signal staff. Proposal 

was also taken-up with MHA/Govt.. by the Org Branch of this Dte As and 

when the decision is taken on this proposal by the Govt., the same will be 

communicated. Thus we will have to wait for the decision of Govt. on 

Fifty Pay Commission recommendations as well Order Review ProposaL 

You may infonn the concerned staff accordingly. 

(Dr. K.K.SAINI). 
DIREGTOR(MEDICAL) 

No 2 .Ti JPCC5th medll 	 Dated, the May'97 

Copy forwarded to the DIGP, CRPF. Guwahat.i wi.t. IGP NES 
CRPF endt. No. cited above. 

Sd!- X X 
Dr. KXSAINI 

DIRECrOR. (MEDICAL) 

N0.P1.8!97-Est.t.1 
	

dated the May '97 
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'. No27fll7/4/)O00-I•JV 
- 	t/\ 	 (joverflrnc 	t In(IIn  

• 	 Ministry of lhuiiie AIInii 1
s 

North Jj iock, New Delhi. 
I)aicd thr 	ptrinhrr, 200() 

111C Directora Geneiai 

..P( Border Sccwity Foice, CG.O ( um;1c,i, New DelliL 
Cc.ilral ReserY! PolIce Force, Ui() Cuniplex, New Dcliii. 

- 	 Indo-Til,elan Dorder PoJice, CU() Cornpkx, Ncw Delhi. 
4._ 	CtittraVindu3irlal Security Force, CG() ('Uniptex. New flJIii. 
.5 	As&nm lUfles, Shiflong. 

_G. 	The Director, NBtional Ik,l ice Acntlriny, I 

SubjeL: Graril of Patient Care A!lownce1HospUaI PatIent Care 
Allowance to NoI)-MirlJ9terlal (roup C. R. ID CiviHuri 
Employees of 8SF, C?PF, ITLP. C#SF, A;cani Riflc and 
National Poilco Academy, Hydrabad employed hi 
D1spanaiios/ijo pitats. 

Su. 

I urn dirceted to convey the sncIiin iii the I'tebidcnt to ihe Urant of 
Patient Care AQowancef14opital Pntient 	AlIwace, to the Non- 
Ministerial (iniip C & t) Civfliti,i lniph'vt'e 	f 11SF, t:RVt, Fn)P, cisi, 
A.wiiii Ifi f1eq niil NIItOnI$S POhC( AU'(lCIiiy, I ideinbad cuiploycil i ll  (hc 
1M.1n'1;nne!/IJospilnI,, at the same cites a ?u been given to cinpIovcc 
imilsirIy placed in (Ito CQHS Dispensnric or Central Government I lospitals in 

I)eIhi/Outjle Dclhi vu the same tenns ni litu itii t i :i. This wifl 1;ike e 
(rout liw dntc oiisue of these orders. 

This is subject to the condition Ilui( no Ntht Duty Alhnvincc or Rir.k 
AiIow*iicc, If stnctioned by the Cenirni (ovcr:ulneult. will he Idlylissible to these empluyees. 

The expendit UrC involved will be tilel (it I I (11 lie LJLId8Ct guiu it of eunccrned organization. 

Could.. .2 

l 

otFJ  

o) jaic 
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TRUE TYPED COPY OF ANNEXURE I 

Cop' of Med. Supdt ia 	 oza 	i. 
A.VI-IJ'80-MS dated 10.09.85 addressed to all CRPF Officers. 

COMBATISATION OF HOSPITAL STAFF (.) REF THIS DTE. SIGNAL 
EVEN NUMBER DA1D 818185 AND YOUR REPLIEIS THERETO (.) 
RANK STRUCTURE ON COMBATJSATION OF HOSPITAL STAFF 

GIVEN AS UNDER (.) MATRON (.) DY:S.P (.) AJMATRON, SISTER 
rN-CHARGE (.) SUBEDAR MAJOR (.) PHARMACIST/LAB 

(.0 SUB INSPECTOR (.) 
LAB. ASSTT/X-RAy ASSTTI TELEPHONE OPTR (.) A.S.I.(.) ASSrr. 

OPERATION ROOM (.) H.C. (.) PLUMBER (.) HEAD CONST (.) 
FROM NURSING ASSTT. TO MASALCHI 1.) FOLLOWER. (.) ON 
COMBATISATION HOSPITAL STAFF WILL NOT BECOME 

ENTITLED TO THE SCALE OF PAY OF RANKS•  WHICH THEY WILL 
GET ON COMBATISATTON (.) THEY WILL CONTINUE TO DRAW 
SAME PAY IN THE SCALES OF POSTS ON WHICH THEY WERE 

WORKING PRIOR TO COMBATISATION (.) FOR ELGIBILITY 

CONDITIONS, APPOINTMENTS, PROMOTIONS AND THEY WILL 
CONT[NUE TO BE COVERED BY EXISTING REECRUITMENT 
RULES FOR EACH CATEGORY ON COMBATISATION THEY 
WILL BECOME FUL-FLEDGEDNIF AMERS OF FORCE AND SHALL 
BE COVERED BY CRPF ACT AND RULES (.) AGE OF 
SUPERANNUATION WILL BE 55 YEARS OF COMBATISATION (.) 
IN ADDITION, THEY WILL BE ENTITLED FOR FREE KIT ITMS 

AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ENTITLED FOR MEMBER OF FORCE 
FROM TIME TO TIME /1/ 

a 

Sd!- 10.09.85 
Medical Superintendent 

NO. OPSAJJ-89.ECJII 	Dated, the 27 Sept' 85 

Copy to Medical Officer 55th Bn., CRPF, Churachandpur for infonnafjon and necessary action. 	He is requested to intimate 
wilIingness/unwilljngness,'fo combatisation as per above terns ad conditions to 
this office by 1 October; 1985. Those who are willing for the same, their vitten 
options in duplice may be obtained and sent to this office for further necessary 
action. 

x x x 
For Commandant 55Bn, 

CRPF, Churachandpur.  
0 

C-17 
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No.27011/44/88- 	FP-I 

GOVERT'MENT OF INDIA /BHARAT SARKAR 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRJGI1H MAI'ITRALAYA' 

• 	 New Delhi — 110 001, the 19 th Sc 89 

To, 	

t 

The Director General, 

Central Reseive Police Force, 

New Delhi. 

Sub: COMBATISATION OF GROUP CC j1) 'D' POSTS 

RESERVE POLICE FORCE HOSPITAL. IN CENTRAL  

Sir, 

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the 

combatisation by conversion of the civilian posts in CRPF Hospitals under 

the CRPF Act, 1949 and CRPF Rules, 1955 with immediate effect aibject 

to the following terms and conditions 

• 	a) The equivalence of the ranks and pay scales for the 

• 	 combatised posts.shall be as indicated in the Annexure. 

b On combatisation the incumbents of the posts who opt for 

such combatisation will be governed by the CRPF Act, 1949 and CRPF 

nded from time to Rules, 1955 as ame 	 time for all purposes and the posts 

concerned on the civil side shall be deemed to..have been abolished 

• 	 c) All future appointments against the vacancies shall be in the 

combatised ranks as per the recruit 	rules 

2 	 The exiting incumbents of the posts mentioned in Cal 1 in 

the Annexure will be given option to opt for combatisation within a period 

of 3 months from the date of issue of this sanction Those who do not opt 

tbY combatisatiOn Will tontiflub kh Io oi'vihnn pc 	unti' uperRr3nUat1ofl 

under the existing conditions of service, which will be deemed to continue 

as applicable to them 

__ 7 7 



The expenditure involved shall be met from within the budget 

grant of Central Reserve Police Force for the year 1989-90 and subsequent 

years. 

This issues with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance, 

Department of Expenditure, vide their. u.o No. F.V (33) E-111189 dated 

7/6189 and Integrated Finance_/_ of this Ministry vide their u.o 

No.2605/89-Fin.11I'Di dated 1.9.89. 

I Division 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- xx 

(K. S. PARTHASARATEIY) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India. 
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Court'er . 	 •1' 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMIMSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 

AT GUWAILATL 

ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. 69 of 2007 

$R. S.D. ACARWAII & ORS. 
APPLICANTS 

- VERSUS - 

THE UMON OF INDIA & ORS. 
.RESPONDES 

• 	 Reply to the rejoinder of the 
• 	 . 	 0 	applicants filed by the respondent 

above named: - 

REPLY TO THE  REJOINDER OF THE APPLICANTS FILED BY THE 
RESPONDENT ABOVE NAMED 

MOST RESPECTFULLY BEGS TO SHEWETH: - 

That a copy of the rejoinder filed by the  

applicants has been served upon the respondents. 

The respondents has understood the contents thereof 

after going through the same. 

That the respondents begs to state that the 

statements which are not specifically admitted by 

• the resondents are deem to he denied by.them. 

Contd.. .1- 
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/ 	23j 	2003 

V 
uwahatj Bench 

the rejoinder 
That with regard to paragtaph 1 of 

	'  

the respondefltS ha no comment to offer. 

m That with regard to statement ade in paragraPh 2 

of the rejoinderr the respondents beg to state that 

the contefltiofl of the app]iC5flt5 is not tenable 

mihisterl) 
The ron ombatiSed (civilian non  

phartLaCi5t 
of this force are not similarly situated 

the Central Government Health 
as staff serving In  
Services. The service condition of the central Para 

MilitarY Force pesOnfl5i and Central Gov.erI1teflt 
And the 

Health Se±viCe employee are different.  

benefitS of financial up gradatiofl to the Central 

Reserve Police Force pharmacist are being given as 

per the instrUctiOhlS issued by Goverr1t of India 

/ 
.inietrY of Home Affairs. Orders jsued to 

Central Government Health Service emploYees is not 

relevant for 
Central Reserve Police Force personnel 

as such request of the applicant can not be 

S. That with rega.rd to paragraPh 3 of the rejoinder 

the respondents has no comment to of fer. 

6 	That with regard to statement made i 	
qaph 4 

of the rej oinderi the respondents beg to ctate that 

all applic±aflts are being givfl 
all the benef1tSa 

alloWaflC 	as are applicable 	o the nursing 

of Central Govt. .s far as pay scale is 

conceined, pay scale on 1st 
and 2 financial up 

gradatiOn are being given as per the scale approved 

y Govt. of India. for Pharmacist of the ,Central b  
ReseflTe Police Force. The orders issued for Central 

• (Ya 

• ADDL. D.I.G.P GC C.R.P.F 
oftoo 

P QUWAHAII23 (ASSAM 	• 
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Goverflltleflt Health Service employees is 
j1.tf 

to th hoital staff of this 
	. s such the Force 

contefltifl of the applicants are not sustaifl
1  

7.hat with egard to statement made in p
aragraph S 

r  
of the rejoinderi the respondents beg to state that 

Service per5OflU- for 
Central Government Health  

whom separate rile5 will b 	
55ued by.  the Health 

mini5t 	
boncerned. A such the employees :f 

Central 	fl1tl 
GôTerent Health Sery Ce cannot be 

rompard with Central Reserve PoliCe Force. As such 

the facIlities extended to Central GoVe1It 

Health Seryice employees can not be extended to 
pit.l staff. As 

Central Reserve Police Force Hos  

su
ch th beneit extended by Central Gaver ent 

Health Service servantS can not be extended 

. 

That with regard to tat$Tleflt rnadG in par .  graph 6 

to state that 
of the rejoinder, the respondents beg  

the contention of the petiti0fl5 are not tenable 

as the orders issued for Central' Government Health 

Service employees Is not relevant for Central 

ReerVe police Force personnel arci the benefits of 

financial up gradátiofl 
to the CRPF pharmacist are 

being given as per the 
instr11ctb0 Issued by 

Goverfl1ent of India / NinistEY of Home Affairs 

9.  ha1 WIth regad to statement made in pa.ragtPh 7 

of the rejoindeT the respondents beg to no 

comments Order 15sued for Central Goverflh1ent 

releVtflt for 
Health Service 	mplay9eS is riot  

POlice Force pe5Onnel. Hence 
Central Reserve  
request of the applicants may not he cons ide

. red 

ADOL. DJ•.GP, GC C,R.P. 
oftoo 	gr-23 

GUWAHAL i 3 (ASSAM) 
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That with regard o statement made- in paragraph 

of the rejoinder, the respondents beg to state that 

the assured Career Progression Scheme for Central 

Govt. Employee applicable w.e.f. 1999 i.e. the date 

of issue of Government order. On completion of 12 

years of regular service, the applicants were 

allowed lot  up gradation in the pay scale of 

Rs.50008000 as per pay scales approkTed GoVernm1t 

of India / Miriistxy of Home Afair5 for non 

combatiséd Pharmacist of Central Reserve Police 

- Force. The combatSed ASh Pharmacist are being' 

allowed 15t financial up gradation as per, their 

tecruitment nies. Hence the contentiOn of the 

applicant is,  not tenable. 

That- with regard to paragraph 9 of the rej-oinder 

the- respondents has no comment to offer. 

12. That with regard to statement made in paragraph 10 

of the rejoinder, the respondentsbeg to state' that 

the avement made in his paragraph is baseleSS and 

requires no consideration. 

13-11 That with tegard to ParagraPh 11 
of the rejoinder 

the 'reponde-ntS has no comment to offer. 

14. That with 'regard to statement made in paragraph 12 

Of the rejoinder, the repond.efltS beg to state that 

all app4cants are being given all the benefits and 

allowances as are applicable to the nursing 

- 	 personnel of Central Govt. As -far as pay scale is 

- 	- 	concerned, pay scale' on 1st and 2 	financial up 
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gradation are being given as per the 'sca. L proved, 

by Govt, of India for Pharmacist of the Central 

Reserve PoliceForce. The orders issued for Central 

Government Health Service employees is irrelevant 

to the hospital staf.f of this Force. All applicants 

are being given all the benefits and allowances as 

are applicable to the nursing personnel of Central 

Govt.. :As' far as pay scale is concerned, pay scale 

on 1 and 2 financial up gradation are being given 

as per the scale approved by Govt of. India for 

Pharmacist, of ,  the Central Reserve Police Force. The 

orders issued for Central Government Health Service 

employees is irrelevant to the hospital staff of 

this Forde. Hence the request of the applicants for 

giving the benefits as per with Central G,orernment 

Health Service employees may be rejected at the 

stage. of 'admission. 
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VERIFICATIQ..?i 

Son of  

aged about years, Resident of 

in the district of 	 anda coetetIt 

officer of the answering respondents do hereby verify 

• 	that the statement in paragraph 	
are true 

e and thos made in paragraph 	be 
to my knowledg 	

ing e  

matter of record are true to my informatl.Ofl derived 

therefrom which I believe to be true and the rest are my 

humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal and I 

have not svppressed any material facts 

And 1 sign this verification on thi.s the .......th aay 

of 	 2008 at 

DDL: W.G.P. Oct CR.P!s 

VESAND 
;; 


